
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Board of Directors 
May 19, 2016 

10:00 a.m. EST/9:00 a.m. CST/8:00 a.m. MST/7:00 a.m. PST 
 

Call-in number: 866-740-1260 
Access code: 1952779 

Webinar Link: https://cc.readytalk.com/r/21rx2nxvupgx&eom 

 

Members 

 

Kevin Goodno, Chair; Terrence Cascino, MD; Robert Griggs, MD; 
Ralph Józefowicz, MD; John Mazziotta, MD; Jane Ransom; 
Jeffrey Rosenfeld, MD; Catherine Rydell, CAE; Susan Schneider 
Williams; Martin Shenkman, CPA; Lisa Shulman, MD; Joseph 
Sirven, MD; A. Gordon Smith, MD; Thomas Swift, MD; Ben Utecht 

Staff 

 

Kristi Benson; Tim Engel, John Hutchins, JD; Lauren Ross; Suzi Sherman; 
Marlys Weyandt 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM      *Signifies Board action needed 
 

PRESENTED BY 

 9:00 CST 

 

American Brain Foundation Board of Directors Meeting Call to 
Order 
 

 

Kevin Goodno, Chair 

 
 

Board Chair Report 

 Review meeting agenda 

 Introductions 

 Approve minutes from April 17, 2016 

 Call for Disclosure of Conflict of Interest related to any 
agenda items 

 

 
 
 
Kevin Goodno 

 9:15  

 

Executive Director Report 

 Update on ABF operations 
o  Fund development 
o  Strategic plan budget 
o  Developing AAN/ABF Memorandum of 

Understanding 
o  Vetting marketing firms 
o  Preparing for crowdfunding 

Jane Ransom 

 9:30 
Financial Report 

 Financial statements 

Ralph Józefowicz, MD/ 

Timothy Engel, CFO 

 9:40  

Committee Reports 

 Executive Committee 

 Governance Committee 

 Research Advisory Committee 

 Strategic Planning Committee 

Committee Chairs 

 10:00 Adjourn Kevin Goodno 
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1 American Brain Foundation 
2 Board of Directors Meeting 
3 Sunday, April 17, 2016 
4 Vancouver Convention Center, East Room 17 
5  
6 Call to order: Sunday, April 17, 2016 at 12:47 p.m. PST by Kevin Goodno, 
7 Chair. A quorum was present.  
8  
9 In attendance: Kevin P. Goodno, Chair; Terrence L. Cascino, MD; Richard  
10 Essey, Honarary Board member; Robert C. Griggs, MD; Ralph  
11 Józefowicz, MD; John C. Mazziotta, MD; Jane Ransom; Jeffrey 
12 Rosenfeld, MD; Catherine Rydell, CAE; Martin Shenkman; Lisa M. 
13 Shulman, MD; A. Gordon Smith, MD; Thomas R. Swift, MD; Ben  
14 Utecht 
15  
16 Staff: John Hutchins, General Counsel; Catherine Elliott; Timothy Engel, CFO; 
17 Lauren Ross; Suzi Sherman; Marlys Weyandt 
18  
19 Excused: Joseph Sirven, MD 
20  
21 Guests: Bob Carter; Lela Diaz; Theresa Henderson; Kathleen Henrichs; Ralph  
22 Sacco, MD; Susan Schneider Williams; Gail Thomason 
23  
24 1. Board Chair Report: Mr. Goodno welcomed everyone and discussed the  
25 agenda for the meeting.  
26  
27 Minutes: Minutes from March 18, 2016 were reviewed.  
28 MOTION to approve the ABF Board minutes from March 18, 2016.  
29 Approved (unanimous). 
30  
31 Mr. Goodno asked if there were any conflicts of interest and none were indicated. 
32  
33 2. Emerging Strategic Plan: Dr. Shulman reported on the progress of the SPC to 
34 date highlighting three key areas: research, fundraising, and business model as  
35 well as the SPC’s recommended goals and strategies for the Board’s  
36 consideration. Please see the slide presentation for more details about this  
37 report. 
38 a) Research: Dr. Griggs shared the RAC’s recommendations for funding  
39 CRTFs, Breakthrough Discoveries (high-risk research), and X-Prize  
40 (slide 5) 
41 b) Fundraising: Ms. Ransom shared Carter’s recommendations to 
42 increase our fundraising capabilities (slide 6).  
43 i. Capacity Building: Carter recommends adding fundraising staff  
44 to support growth. Over the next 18 months, the ABF should add a 
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1 Chief External Affairs Officer to oversee fundraising and 
2 marketing; a second Major Gifts Officer; and an Advancement 
3 Officer to support the Major Gifts area with prospect research. 

4 ii. Base of Support: It is recommended that the ABF build its annual  
5 fund, particularly concentrate on deepening the engagement of  
6 AAN members as donors. 
7  
8 The annual fund can also be built by identifying foundations with 
9 an interest in brain research and advocacy. 
10 iii. Branding: The ABF needs to further strengthen the case for  
11 support developed for the feasibility study. The case must  
12 distinguish the ABF from other non-profits focused on brain  
13 disease. Two themes resonated well during interviews: (1) whole 
14 brain approach and (2) our relationship with the AAN. 
15  
16 In addition to a strong case for support, Carter recommends 
17 broadening brand awareness and developing public facing  
18 messaging and platforms to raise funds beyond AAN membership. 
19 iv. Culture of Philanthropy: It will be essential to create a  
20 collaborative culture of philanthropy in partnership with the AAN. 
21 c)  Business Model: Dr. Shulman provided an overview of Henrichs &  
22 Associates recommendations for the ABF’s business model (slides 7 & 8) 
23 i. Fill a unique niche: The field of brain disease fundraising and  
24 research is a crowded one. The consultants brought back  
25 feedback from other voluntary health organizations saying that the  
26 ABF must bring something new, with added value, into the mix.  
27 The Strategic Planning Committee believes the ABF will do this by  
28 creating a virtual online clearinghouse, taking the whole brain  
29 approach, and continuing our relationship with the AAN. 
30 ii. Relationship with linked medical associations: Henrichs  
31 recommends a structured relationship with the AAN/AANI to  
32 ensure synergy, collaboration, trust, transparency, growth, and  
33 success. This should include: 
34 a) Leadership cross-fertilization 
35 b) Structured, collaborative, mutually beneficial fundraising  
36 relationship with AAN 
37 c) Collaboration in other areas: advocacy, marketing, IT, etc.  
38 iii. Deliberate transition: Interviews with multiple medical research  
39 foundations and associations resulted in the recommendation that  
40 the ABF be very deliberate in transitioning to independence and  
41 that we recognize that patience and perseverance will be required. 
42 iv. Keys to success: 
43 a) Budget must be compelling to donors 
44 b) Storytelling, not flat communications 
45 c) Make something unique happen – find innovation and do  
46 the unexpected 
47 d) Stick to core competency 
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1 e)  Keep Board small and focused 
2  
3 Dr. Shulman then presented the Strategic Planning Committee’s  
4 recommendations (slides10-15): 
5 a) Updated mission:  
6 To bring researchers and donors together to defeat brain disease. 
7 b) Vision: 
8 To cure brain disease. 
9 c) Goals: 
10 i. Core Business Model: Create a community to support research 
11 and brain disease 
12 ii. Culture of Philanthropy: Build an environment that meets the  
13 needs of donors to advance the ongoing health of the Foundation  
14 and defeat brain disease.  
15 d) Strategies to achieve goals:  
16 i. ABF Research Clearinghouse: Construct a virtual platform to  
17 match the best science with the largest pool of committed donors 
18 to advance a continuum of research.  
19  
20 Clearinghouse will: empower investigators and donors; develop 
21 partnerships with advocacy and philanthropic groups to   
22 connect with untapped donors; and allow ABF to market its brand. 
23 ii. Public Engagement: Build the ABF brand around our unique  
24 niche. 
25 a) Whole brain approach 
26 b) Relationship with AAN 
27 c) Signature projects on hot topics 
28 d) Awards program – to be viewed as the “Nobel Prizes” of  
29 brain disease 
30 iii. Philanthropy: Develop full-fledged public support and deepen  
31 giving from AAN members.  
32 iv. Aligned Leadership: Create a thriving partnership with the AAN. 
33  
34 Ms. Ransom presented: 
35 a) Benefits of the clearinghouse (slides 21-23):   
36 i. Attracts fundable research  
37 ii.  Other organizations in the brain disease “space” will find us  
38 attractive 
39 iii. It pushes everyone to take the “whole brain” approach 
40 b)  Success Factors: What we need to be successful  
41 i. Leadership of needed AAN to weigh in on: 
42 a) Shared ABF/AAN culture of philanthropy 
43 b) Aligned ABF/AAN goals and strategies 
44 c) Structured ABF/AAN board and staff relationships 
45 ii. Shared expectations regarding pace of execution 
46 iii. Clear division of roles and responsibilities between ABF board and  
47 staff 
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1 c) Next Steps:  
2 i. ABF staff will draft a budget outlining the costs to implement to  
3 strategic plan 
4 ii. ABF staff will draft final version of strategic plan for Board to  
5 approve 
6 iii. Initiate search for Chief of External Affairs Officer 
7 iv. Initiate search for a marketing firm 
8  
9 Participants discussed concerns about ABF and AAN fundraising, and making 
10 sure there is collaboration to help avoid conflicts and confusion for donors about 
11 the purpose of each organization. 
12  
13 As the strategic plan implementation moves forward, the issue of which  
14 organization should be approaching industry for donations will sort itself out 
15 keeping in mind that each organization can approach different departments  
16 within the same organizations. 
17  
18 MOTION to approve the vision, mission, goals and strategies recommended by 
19 the Strategic Planning Committee. 
20 Approved (unanimous). 
21  
22 Next steps in this process: ABF staff will focus on creating the strategic  
23 planning implementation budget that will be presented in June. ABF staff will also  
24 present its strategic plan proposal to the AAN Board in June.   
25  
26 The Strategic Planning Committee will assist the ABF to develop a scorecard of  
27 metrics. Once the scorecard is created, the SPC will be dissolved. However, the  
28 board must establish a method for tracking progress in relation to the metrics. 
29  
30 3. Executive Director Report: Jane Ransom shared highlights including 
31 a) AANI Board approved a $1.1M grant for 2016 ABF operations and  
32 approved allowing the ABF to use its $650K surplus from 2015 towards  
33 program initiatives that emerge from the strategic plan. 
34 b) The ABF raised $65,500 at the April 16, 2016 Commitment to Cures 

event, all funds will be matched. 
35 c) ABF and AANI staff leadership are discussing shifting CRTF fundraising  
36 to the ABF, which will help to establish clarity between the roles of the  
37 two organizations. 
38 d) Ransom intends to start recruiting for the Chief of External Affairs Officer  
39 position and to start vetting marketing firms as soon as possible. 
40 e) Ransom has had discussions with the CEOs of other organizations using  
41 online crowdfunding, including Kiva and the Accion USA Network. She is  
42 gathering information about the operations and costs associated with  
43 their platforms. 
44  
45 4. Financial Report (see financial slides for more details): Dr. Józefowicz and  
46 Tim Engel  presented the 2015 financials, including these highlights: 
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47 a) $17K net operating in 2015 
1 b) $3M matching grant from AANI 
2 c) $1.8M was granted to AANI for CRTF program 
3  
4 In 2015, the amount spent to raise $1 in donations was $0.18 which is within  
5 reason. At the end of 2015, the ABF’s cash balance was $3.4M and according to  
6 our reserve policy of 40% of annual operating budget, $1.4M will be reserved  
7 leaving $2.1M. Tim Engel, CFO, recommends holding the cash and invest in  
8 short-term instruments 
9  
10 5. Audit: Clifton Larson Allen presented 2015 audit reports. The auditors  
11 recommended to the joint AAN/ABF Audit Committee that the ABF consider  
12 establishing separate audit and finance committees. 
13  
14 6. Committee Reports: 
15  Executive Committee: Mr. Goodno reported that the committee will be  
16 discussing the ABF incentive structure after the annual meeting. 
17  Governance Committee: Mr. Goodno presented two motions to review and  
18 approve: 
19 1. MOTION to approve Board composition and term policy as  
20 recommended by the Governance Committee. 
21 Approved (unanimous).  
22 2. MOTION  
23 To approve adjusting the terms of Drs. Swift, Rosenfeld, and Shulman  
24 to end 12/31/17 in order to be consistent with the new board term  
25 policy. 
26 Approved (unanimous). 
27  Research Advisory Committee: Dr. Griggs had nothing else to report. 
28  
29 Meeting adjourned at 2:46 p.m. PST. 
30  
31  
32  
33  
34  
35  
36  
37  
38  
39  
40  
41  
42  
43  
44  
45  
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TO:   ABF Board of Directors 

FROM:  Jane Ransom 

DATE:  May 13, 2016 

SUBJECT:   Executive Director’s Report 

 
The American Brain Foundation is truly beginning to make a transition from planning to 
action based on our newly adopted goals and strategies. Over the next month we will 
wrap up strategic planning and move toward execution. 

For the first quarter of this year, ending 3/31/16, ABF operating revenue trended slightly 
under budget, while operating expenses trended more significantly below budget. I 
expect expenses to rise in the second half of the year as we pivot toward executing the 
new strategic plan by adding new staff, building a website and crowdfunding platform, 
and investing more in marketing. 

Now that the new strategic plan goals and strategies have been approved by the Board 
of Directors, I am working with our CFO Tim Engels to develop a multi-year budget 
forecast in support of the plan based upon assumptions we are developing about when 
and how we will undertake the major initiatives envisioned.  

This balance of this report is organized according to our newly-adopted strategic goals. 

 

Strategic Goal #1: Research Clearinghouse. Construct a virtual platform to match 

the best science with the largest pool of committed donors to advance a 

continuum of research. 

I am optimistic, based upon my continuing research on organizations using 

crowfunding, that the ABF will find a cost effective solution, customizing an off-the-shelf 

software program and integrating it with our IT infrastructure. The Diabetes Research 

Connection has been especially helpful and useful because they are funding medical 

research through their platform. I intend to hire an IT project manager as an 

independent contractor for this project. We will look to the Research Advisory 

Committee to set parameters for research eligible for our platform and to determine how 

it will be vetted. 
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Strategic Goal #2: Public Engagement. Build the ABF brand around our unique 

niche. 

This month we will begin vetting marketing firms to support a brand refresh, new 
website and other fundraising collateral. The AAN marketing and communications staff 
has been very helpful with identifying firms that the ABF should consider and helping us 
to understand what kinds of services we can expect to receive from firms ranging from 
local to national. 

I want to be clear, because I’ve had questions about this from board members, that the 
AAN marketing and communications group does not see itself as the ABF’s in-house 
marketing firm. Their hands are full meeting the AAN’s needs. However, we share with 
them a strong desire to collaborate, essentially to make sure that in positioning the ABF 
and the AAN relative to one another in the marketplace, we do so with the intention of 
maximizing the success of both organizations. 

 

Strategic Goal #3: Philanthropy: Develop full-fledged public support and deepen 

giving from AAN members. 

Revenue from fundraising is up compared to the same period for last year. However, 
the Foundation will not succeed if our strategy is to simply repeat activities from prior 
years which will only lead to incremental growth. We now have the opportunity to move 
above and beyond this by making investments according to the recommendations in the 
Carter philanthropic assessment. In this regard, the steps we are currently taking 
include: 

 

 Developing an 18 month fundraising plan with special focus on major gifts 
and the annual fund. 

 Preparing to begin the search for the Chief of External Affairs (CEA) this 
month, possibly with the help of an executive search firm. 

 Strongly considering hiring the other additional position in the 2016 budget, 
also in line with Carter recommendations—an Advancement Officer to take on 
donor prospecting and grant writing (beginning with Clinical Research 
Training Fellowship grants). 

 

I have extended Carter Company’s engagement to essentially act as the CEA during 
the period of the CEA search, so as not to lose momentum as we wait for that person to 
come on board.  
 
In other fund development news, discussions with the AANI staff leadership over CRTF 
fundraising have progressed to the point where we are beginning to plan a transition. 
Over the next year the ABF will take over fundraising for most of the CRTFs. This is a 
big step in the direction of clarifying roles and responsibilities, where the ABF focuses 
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upon raising money for research, while the AANI focuses upon running research 
scholarship and awards programs. 
 
The ABF has locked in on October 26, 2016 for our next Standing Strong fundraising 
event in Minneapolis. Please save the date. The event will take place at the new U.S. 
Bank Stadium. Ben Utecht is helping to plan the event and will play a leading role. We 
are starting to raise money for this event much earlier than we did last year.  

 

Strategic Goal #4: Aligned Leadership: Create a thriving partnership with the 

AAN. 

The Strategic Planning Committee envisions a partnership between the ABF and the 
AAN which maximizes the potential for both organizations’ success. A first step in this 
direction is to share our progress with our chief benefactor, the AAN. On an upcoming 
phone call with the leadership of the AAN and ABF boards, we will present the 
Foundation’s progress relative to the benchmarks that were fundamental to the 
Academy’s decision to make a multi-year investment in ABF operations. In addition, 
Kevin Goodno and I will report on the ABF’s progress and strategic plan at the AAN’s 
June board meeting. 

If I’ve learned anything from my first 11 months at the ABF, it is that deliberation and 
transparency are essential in this critical relationship. Given our intertwining histories, 
it’s a bad idea for any of us to assume very much about the roles and responsibilities of 
the AAN and the ABF relative to one another. That is why I am dedicated to working on 
a Memorandum of Understanding between the ABF and the AAN. Cathy Rydell and I 
have begun discussions about what needs to be addressed in that document and our 
counsel John Hutchins is working on ideas, as well. I envision completing it over the 
summer. 

 

                                          *   *   *   * 

I am looking forward to seeing you at our June 23-24 Board of Directors meeting in 
Minneapolis. The plan is to adopt the strategic plan at that meeting and then dive into 
the question of what it means to create a culture of philanthropy. 
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1. Cash/Pledge: Displays all cash gifts and pledges received during the 2015 and 2016 periods outlined above, all 

payments made on pledges were excluded.  

Cash/Pay-Cash: Displays all cash gifts received during the 2015 and 2016 periods outlined above, including all 

payments made on pledges. 

2. The totals displayed account only for the ABF staff’s fundraising efforts (cash, pledges and planned gifts) but 

exclude gifts directed to the Potamkin, CRT, CTU, Essey, Grants, and AAN Resident funds.  

 

Fundraising Report 
 

 

*1/1/15-4/30/15   **1/1/16-4/30/16 

  Cash/Pledge Cash/Pay-Cash 

  2015 2016 2015 2016 

AANI Match Grant: $158,631 $0 $0 $198,767 

AANI Ops Grant: $0 $1,100,000 $0 $0 
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1. Cash/Pledge: Displays all cash gifts and pledges received during the 2015 and 2016 periods outlined above, all 

payments made on pledges were excluded.  

Cash/Pay-Cash: Displays all cash gifts received during the 2015 and 2016 periods outlined above, including all 

payments made on pledges. 

2. The totals displayed account only for the ABF staff’s fundraising efforts (cash, pledges and planned gifts) but 

exclude gifts directed to the Potamkin, CRT, CTU, Essey, Grants, and AAN Resident funds.  

 

*1/1/15-4/30/15     **1/1/16-4/30/16 

 

  Cash/Pledge Cash/Pay-Cash 

  2015 2016 2015 2016 

AANI Match Grant: $158,631 $0 $0 $198,767 

AANI Ops Grant: $0 $1,100,000 $0 $0 
 

11



 
 

 
 
 
Date:  May 10, 2016 
 
To:  Members of the Board of Directors 
 
From:  Timothy Engel, CPA, Chief Financial Officer 
  Catherine Elliott, Finance Business Manager 
   
CC:  Jane Ransom, Executive Director 
 
Subject: March 2016 YTD Financial Results 
 
 
The enclosed materials present the financial performance of the American Brain 
Foundation(ABF) for the three months ending March 31, 2016. 
 
Statement of Operations 
ABF realized a net operating increase of $50K in the first quarter on revenue of $349K 
representing 11% of 2016 budgeted revenue.  The first quarter revenue includes $275K of the 
$1.1M operating grant from AANI for 2016. The grant is recognized in equal monthly amounts 
over 2016. Long-term investment earnings realized a net gain for the first quarter of $38K.  
 
 

Actual Budget Variance 2015

Operating Revenue 349$        361$    (11)$        3,341$  
Expenditures (337)         (627)     290         (3,289) 
Net Increase (decrease) from 
operations 13            (266)     279         52        
Investment earnings(loss) 38                        38           (34)      

Net increase(decrease) 50$          (266)$   316$       18$      

2016 YTD

  

12



 
Grants & Gifts  
The total grants and gifts raised in the first quarter totaled $1,174,477.  This amount includes 
general operating support, temporarily restricted grants and endowment gifts. The most 
significant grant was the $1.1M from AANI.  The chart below displays the sources of revenue 
and clearly reflects ABF’s reliance on AANI for operating support.  
 

 
 
Operating Expenses 

Expenses in quarter one totaled $337K and were $290K under budget. The budget in the first 
quarter anticipated more activity related to strategic planning and website redevelopment. The 
following areas are some of the primary reasons for the net positive variance in the first quarter. 

1. Salaries and benefits under by $171K 
a. Two staff positions were unfilled. 
b. One was filled in late April. 

2. Software over budget by ($36K), fully expensed 2016 license fee. 
3. Professional services under by $88K 

a.  Strategic Planning and other similar consultants under by $31K. 
b. Website Redevelopment under by $51K. This is currently on hold. 
c. Other under by $6K 

4. Meeting and travel under by $29K 
a. Staff travel for donor development/fundraising was not incurred as planned.  

 

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

2015

2016	Budget

2016	YTD

$1,300,000	

$1,200,000	

$1,100,000	

$731,595	

$514,250	

$357,677	

$406,666	

$429,952	

$514,250	

$74,962	

AANI	 AANI	Matching Foundations/Associations Individuals
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Program/Grant Expense 
 
ABF has committed $1M to AANI for support of 14 Clinical Research Training Fellowships.  
Revenue to support the grant award is provided by three associations/foundations totaling $406K 
and $600K from ABF temporarily restricted grant funds raised in prior years.  
   
Functional Expense 
 
The following schedule displays the breakout of ABF’s functional expenses. The budget for 2016 
projects program expenses at 40% and management at 48%.  Allocation of expenses for 2016 
will be reviewed throughout the year to insure proper allocation. 
 
 
 

 
 
  

14%

40%
62%

77%54%

48%
22%

13%33%
12% 16% 11%

YTD	2016 2016	Budget 2015	Actual 2014	Actual

Program Management	 Fundraising
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Fund Raising Efficiency Ratio 
 
The amount spent to raise a $1 in charitable contributions.   This ratio is calculated by dividing 
fundraising expenses by total contributions (grants) received.   ABF efficiency declined in 2015 
compared to 2014. The ratio in the first quarter was very efficient due to low expenses and the 
$1.1M grant from AANI.  It is expected that the efficiency will decline over the balance of the 
year as ABF continues to invest infrastructure to support the strategic plan. 
 
 2014 2015 2016 YTD 2016 Budget 
Grant Revenue   $3,189,559   $2,819,224   $1,174,962   $2,635,166  
Fundraising 
Expense  $423,256   $515,659   $89,137   $404,938  

     
Efficiency  $0.13   $0.18   $0.08   $0.15  

 
 
Statement of Financial Position 
 
The Foundation ended the quarter with total assets of $10.5M.  This consisted of cash and 
investments of $9.2M, 87% of total assets. Liabilities totaled $1.1M and which includes grants 
payable of $939K.   
 

(in thousands) March 31, 
 2016 2015 Difference 

Total Assets  $10,508  $10,635  $(127) 
    

Total Liabilities  1,148  1,647  (499) 
Unrestricted Net Assets  2,393  2,148  245 
Temporarily Restricted Net Assets  5,347  5,269  78 
Permanently Restricted Net Assets  1,620  1,572  49 
   Total Liabilities and Net Assets  $10,508  $10,635  $(127) 

    
 
 
 
A complete set of financial statements is included in the following pages for your review. 
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For Internal Use Only.

2015 2014 Net Change
          ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
  Cash and Cash Equivalents 3,238,342$        2,950,226$          288,116$            
  Grants and Gifts Receivable, Net 1,284,302          1,099,679            184,623              
  Accounts Receivable 397                                            397                     
  Other Assets 58,352               75,586                 (17,234)              
  Total Current Assets 4,581,393          4,125,491            455,902              

FIXED ASSETS
  Office Equipment 10,725               10,725                                        
  Less Accumulated Depreciation (8,640)                (5,363)                  (3,277)                
  Net Fixed Assets 2,085                 5,362                   (3,277)                

LONG TERM ASSETS
  Investments 5,914,412          6,032,081            (117,669)            
  Grants and Gifts Receivable, Net 10,423               472,524               (462,101)            
  Total Long Term Assets 5,924,835          6,504,605            (579,770)            

  Total Assets 10,508,313$      10,635,458$        (127,145)$          

          LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES
  Accounts Payable 110,069$           67,079$               42,990$              
  Grants Payable 939,333             822,500               116,833              
  Total Current Liabilities 1,049,402          889,579               159,823              

LONG TERM LIABILITIES
  Grants Payable 98,766               757,324               (658,558)            

NET ASSETS
  Unrestricted 2,392,809          2,148,028            244,781              
  Temporarily Restricted 5,346,905          5,268,606            78,299                
  Permanently Restricted 1,620,431          1,571,921            48,510                
  Total Net Assets 9,360,145          8,988,555            371,590              

  Total Liabilities and Net Assets 10,508,313$      10,635,458$        (127,145)$          

AMERICAN BRAIN FOUNDATION
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS OF MARCH 31,
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For Internal Use Only.

Variance Final
YTD 2016 YTD 2016 Favorable 2016 2015

Actuals Budget (Unfavorable) Budget Actuals

REVENUE
Grants & Gifts 72,485$          358,890$        (286,405)$      1,962,500$     673,752$        
Released from Restrictions 275,000                             275,000          1,186,666       2,634,123       
Interest Income 1,415              1,875              (460)               7,500              7,917              
Other Revenue 500                                    500                                    25,359            
Total Support and Revenue 349,400          360,765          (11,365)          3,156,666       3,341,151       

EXPENSES
Salaries & Benefits 154,170          325,507          171,337          895,026          613,920          
General Office 5,814              6,389              575                 35,572            39,393            
Software 59,346            23,751            (35,595)          95,000            101,640          
Professional 41,056            128,701          87,645            324,249          194,731          
Marketing 6,778              3,136              (3,642)            34,730            20,613            
Meeting/Travel Related 12,018            40,675            28,657            257,125          177,334          
Honoraria/Stipends/Awards 10,934            1,600              (9,334)            1,198,266       1,955,479       
Contingency                    50,000            50,000            200,000                             
Depreciation 596                 894                 298                 30,182            3,575              
Management Fee 46,168            46,161            (7)                   184,651          182,057          
Total Expenses 336,880          626,814          289,934          3,254,801       3,288,742       

Long Term Investments Income(Loss) 37,636                               37,636                               (34,432)          
CHANGE IN UNRESTRICTED NET 
ASSETS 50,156$          (266,049)$      316,205$        (98,135)$        17,977$          

TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED NET 
ASSETS
Grants & Gifts 1,101,977$     2,092,462$     
Investment Income                    (15,761)          
Net Assets Released from Restrictions (275,000)        (2,634,123)     
Beginning Balance 4,519,929       5,077,351       
Ending Temporarily Restricted Net Assets 5,346,906$     4,519,929$     

PERMANENTLY RESTRICTED NET 
ASSETS
Grants & Gifts 500                 53,010$          
Beginning Balance 1,619,931$     1,566,921       
Ending Permanently Restricted Net Assets 1,620,431$     1,619,931$     

American Brain Foundation
Income Statement

For the Three Months Ending March 31, 2016
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 American Brain Foundation 
 Governance Committee Meeting 
 Tuesday, May 3, 2016 
 Held via Teleconference 
  
 Call to order: Tuesday, May 3, 2016 at 9:02 a.m. CST by Kevin Goodno, Chair. 
  
  
 In attendance: Kevin Goodno, Chair; Terrence Cascino, MD; John Mazziotta, MD; 

Catherine Rydell; Thomas Swift, MD 
  
  
 Staff: Jane Ransom; John Hutchins, JD 
  
  
 Mr. Goodno called the meeting to order at 9:02 a.m. CST.  
  
  
 1. Approval of March 1, 2016 Meeting Minutes: Minutes from the March   
 meeting were reviewed.  

  
MOTION to approve Governance minutes from March 1, 2016 

 Approved 
  
 2. Election of Susan Schneider Williams to the ABF Board: Susan Williams 

has been elected to the ABF Board via an email vote. There was no request for 
a meeting by any member of the board. 
 

3. Board Recruitment: Now that the goals and strategies for the strategic plan 
have been adopted, it is appropriate to begin recruiting for the Board. The 
committee discussed a number of issues related to the Board’s transition. 

 
a. Recommended board size and rate of growth 

Committee members believe we should aim toward a board of 21 
members, per our bylaws, but that the rate of growth should be gradual.  
 

b. Appropriate mix of neurologists and public board members 
The committee is in agreement with the Alford Group benchmark of 
reaching a 50:50 ratio of neurologists to public board members by 
January 1, 2020. After this it is likely that we will choose to move toward 
a 25:75 ratio of neurologists to public board members. 
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c. Geographic priorities 
The committee wants a list of the centers of highest concentration of 
wealthy individuals in the U.S. for reference. Recruitment should be 
prioritized to draw from those centers. Alignment with the location of high 
priority fundraising activities should also be considered. 
 

d. Ideal attributes of future public board members 
Wealthy individuals with excellent connections and influence are 
obviously high priority. However, anyone we recruit to the board must 
also be willing to be active and to take their governance and fiduciary 
responsibilities seriously. 
 
The honorary board can be a tool for involving highly visible, highly 
connected people who do not want to do the work of a regular board 
members. Former Public Leadership in Philanthropy Award winners may 
be candidates to pursue for the honorary board. 
 

e. Ideal attributes of future neurologist board members 
Neurologist board members should be donors to the ABF and should 
ideally come from one of the geographic areas we are targeting. 
Candidates should have excellent social skills and the ability to tell 
donors the story of the ABF and our mission in a compelling and 
understandable way.  
 
If a neurologist on the ABF board is connected with an academic 
institution, they must have the broadness of mind to represent the ABF 
with donors in their area if the ABF identified the donor before their 
institution did. 
 
The ABF/AAN relationship will continue to be very important in the future, 
so our neurologist board members should include leaders who are 
influential within the AAN. We also need to have a neurologist with the 
stature to lead the ABF’s Research Advisory Committee on the Board. 
 

4. Next Steps: Staff will get more information on high wealth metro areas. On the 
June 7th Governance Committee conference call we will cross check our current 
pool of candidates with the wealth areas and attributes identified today. If 
possible we will select some candidates to interview.  

 

Meeting adjourned at 9:38 a.m. CST. 
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American Brain Foundation 
Research Advisory Committee Meeting 

April 16, 2016 
8:00-9:00 a.m. PST 

Vancouver Convention Center, East Room 16 
 
Call to order: February 24, 2016 at 1:03 p.m. (Central) by Dr. Griggs, Chair 

 
In attendance: Robert Griggs, MD, Chair; Carsten Bonnemann, MD; Merit  

Cudkowicz, MD; Shafali Jeste, MD; Raymond Roos, MD; Ralph  
Sacco, MD; Ira Shoulson, MD 
 

Staff: Jane Ransom; Suzi Sherman 
 
Guests: Lisa DeAngelis, MD; Christine Phelps; Eugene Scharf, MD; Lisa  

Shulman, MD; Gordon Smith, MD 
 
Excused: John Morris, MD 
 
Meeting called to order at 8:07 a.m. PST 
 

1. Introduction: Dr. Griggs welcomed and introduced meeting participants. At 
the committee’s last meeting, the idea of a virtual brain disease research 
clearinghouse was discussed. The goal for this meeting is to delve into the 
idea further with some guest speakers.  

 
2. Update on ABF Strategic Implementation Planning: Ms. Ransom 

presented the current status of ABF strategic planning, explaining that the 
ABF Board of Directors would be voting on the major goals and strategies of 
the new strategic plan on April 17, 2016. She introduced Dr. Gordon Smith of 
the ABF Strategic Planning Committee and Dr. Lisa Shulman, the 
committee’s chair. She also introduced Dr. Eugene Scharf, of the Mayo 
Clinic, who independently developed a brain disease research crowdfunding 
concept, very similar to the clearinghouse idea which the ABF is considering, 
two years ago. 
 

3. Research Funding Models – the ABF proposes combining two models: 
Dr. Shulman presented the Strategic Planning Committee’s  
recommendations for the ABF’s mission and goals and strategies. Please  

see Dr. Shulman’s presentation for more details. 
 
Dr. Scharf presented data highlighting the strengths and benefits of the  
virtual clearinghouse approach and how other organizations have used it.  
Please see Dr. Scharf’s presentation for more details.  
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Research Advisory Committee members were in agreement the Strategic 
Planning Committee’s recommendations and with the virtual clearinghouse 
model in particular. A cautionary note was that the virtual clearinghouse 
model will not take the place of traditional major donor fundraising, and, in 
particular, the potential for a large donation from high wealth individual who 
has developed a close, trusting relationship with a neurologist.   

 
Operationalizing the clearinghouse will take much more thought from the 
Research Advisory Committee and other experts. Specifically, the ABF will 
need to place parameters around the kinds of research that will be posted in 
the clearinghouse and their budgets. 
 

4. Revising Research Advisory Committee Job Description: The committee 
will discuss this at its next meeting.  
 

5. Next Steps: ABF staff will schedule next committee conference call. 
 

 
Adjourned at 9:00 a.m. PST. 
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American Brain Foundation 
Strategic Planning Committee Meeting 

April 11, 2016 
Teleconference Call 

 
Call to order: April 11, 2016 at 8:46 a.m. (Central) by Dr. Shulman, Chair 

 
In attendance: Jeffrey Rosenfeld, MD; Martin Shenkman; Lisa Shulman, MD, 

Chair; Ben Utecht 
 

Staff: Tim Engel, CPA; John Hutchins, JD; Jane Ransom; Lauren Ross; Suzi  
Sherman; Marlys Weyandt 

 
Guests: Bob Carter, Lela Diaz and Jim Starr, consultants at Carter; Gail Thomason  

and Kathleen Henrichs, consultants at Henrichs & Associates; Linda Hall,  
consultant at Coachange 

 
Excused: Kevin Goodno, JD; A. Gordon Smith, MD 

 
1.  Welcome and introduction of attendees: Dr. Shulman welcomed everyone  

and discussed the agenda and objective for the meeting.  
 
2. Strategic planning progress report: Ms. Ransom has started researching  

crowdfunding platforms and has spoken to the CEO of Kiva and CEO’s at other 
crowdfunding/micro-lending organizations. 
 
The main feedback is that marketing is key for these kinds of websites, so the  
ABF will need to focus heavily on marketing/communications. In terms of  
staffing, KIVA recommended for a project of our size to have 2 full-time IT staff  
and 1 full-time customer service representative.  
 
KIVA recommends a “white label solution” for the ABF where we purchase a  
platform from someone and customize to our needs instead of building from  
scratch.  Ms. Ransom will research the costs associated with these platforms  
after the Annual Meeting.  

 
3. Carter Co. philanthropic assessment report: Bob Carter, CEO of Carter  

provided background about the methodology used (interview methodology) to  
conduct the philanthropic assessment and why/how the interviewees were  
identified. Interviewees were individuals/organizations that Carter felt were a  
good cross section of those who would impact good strategies and increase 
funding as the ABF goes forward.  
 
Mr. Carter also discussed the importance of creating a culture of philanthropy.  
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This means developing, between the ABF and the AAN, a common outlook and  
values with respect to fundraising.   
 
There are specific recommendations in the Carter report that the ABF can carry 
out to create a culture of philanthropy. 
 
Jim Starr provided highlights of the 7 recommendations in the report.  

1. Add additional staff:  
 Hire a Chief External Affairs Officer who would be responsible for  

marketing and fundraising 

 Hire a second Major Gifts Officer to secure large gifts  

 Hire a Junior Fundraiser who would support the Major Gifts  
Officers, Chief External Affairs Officer, and Executive Director 

2. Confirm a strong unique case for support: Continue to build out our  
case summary and make it adaptable so we can provide specific  
messaging for different donors/prospects. 

 
Each adaptation should include the following information: summary of  
what the ABF’s intended purpose is, what its proposed initiatives are,  
what its key focus areas are, and how we are measuring our impact. 

3. Increase giving to the Annual Fund:  
 Direct mail efforts: if we focus our messaging more, we could  

see a higher response rate and increase in average gift amount.  

 Build out a planned gift program: Build relationships with estate  
planners and attorneys.  

4. Identify national foundations with an interest in brain research and  
advocacy: Start to develop relationships and find out how they provide  
grants and what key areas they focus on.  

5. Look to broaden and strengthen brand awareness of ABF: Start by  
building our awareness with our core group of supporters and their  
networks and go from there.  

6. Create a collaborative culture of philanthropy in partnership with  
AAN  

7. Develop public facing messaging and platforms to raise funds  
beyond AAN membership 

 
4. AAN member survey on ABF priorities: Results of the survey indicate that  

there is a lot of potential for the ABF to grow its donor base from the AAN  
membership as 85% do not donate.  
 
Henrich’s & Associates shared that while conducting interviews with other  
foundations of associations, on average only 10% of the association’s  
membership donate to their foundation. 

 
The ABF staff was asked to provide figures on how many AAN members  
contribute to the ABF vs. BrainPAC, and what the average gift to each is. This  
will be provided at the next meeting. 
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ABF will research how many international members currently donate to the ABF,  
and determine our potential for growth within that membership segment. 

 
5. Goals & Strategies for recommendation to the ABF Board: The committee   

discussed whether or not our mission statement as rewritten will appeal to the  
public – does it affect them emotionally and motivate them enough to get 
involved? Ms. Ransom said that we will be working with professional marketing 
people to develop the emotional messages. We don’t need to rely on the mission 
statement to convey every message. 

 
The committee approved the updated vision, mission, goals and strategies for 
review and action by the ABF Board of Directors on April 17, 2016.   
 

Adjourned at 9:53 a.m. CST. 
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